

No. 23-1072

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI HAMZA AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ARDEN J. OLSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM F. GARY
J. AARON LANDAU
ALYSON SNEIDER
HARRANG LONG P.C.
497 Oakway Rd., Ste. 380
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 485-0220
arden.j.olson@harrang.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT MUST BE A PART OF THE DECISIONMAKING OF A FEDERAL JUDGE IN MAKING RECUSAL DETER- MINATIONS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 455(a)...	3
II. RECENT RECUSAL DECISIONS, IN- CLUDING THIS ONE, DEMON- STRATE THAT FEDERAL JUDGES NEED GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT ON HOW TO EXERCISE DISCRETION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) WITH RESPECT TO THEIR OBLIGA- TIONS UNDER THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT	8
III. JUDGE KATSAS’S RELIANCE ON THE “RARE AND EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES” LANGUAGE TO NEGATE THE REASONABLE PERSON TEST OF § 455(a) AND OF CODE OF CONDUCT § 3C(1) IN THE CONTEXT OF A LIFE SENTENCE OF IMPRISON- MENT CALLS FOR AN EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 61 F.4th 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 471 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7-14
<i>Benson v. Fort Mill Sch. /York Cty. Dist. 4.</i> , C. A. 22-614-SAL-SVH, 2023 WL 3467648 (D.S.C. Apr. 19, 2023)	5-6
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom. Arizona v. Ash Grove Cement Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 1190 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	11
<i>Common Cause Florida v. Lee</i> , No. 4:22-cv-109-AW-MAF, 2022 WL 2343366 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	11
<i>Draper v. Reynolds</i> , 369 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , No. 21-1397 (U.S. 2022).....	2
<i>In re Hawsawi</i> , 955 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 11
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig., 509 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)</i>	5
<i>Montgomery v. Barr, 502 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2020).....</i>	11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n. for the Advancement of Multijurisdictional Practice v. Lynch, No. 16-404 (U.S. 2016).....</i>	2
<i>Penate v. Kaczmarek, C. A. 3:17-30119-KAR, 2021 WL 4312007 (D. Mass. 2021)</i>	11
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. McMillen, 764 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1985).....</i>	7
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 630 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....</i>	11
<i>Ragozzine v. Youngstown State Univ., 783 F.3d 1077 (6th Cir. 2015).....</i>	5
<i>Rahmann v. Johanns, 501 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....</i>	11
<i>Rubashkin v. United States, Nos. 13-CV-1028-LRR & 08-CR-1324- LRR, 2016 WL 237119 (N.D. Iowa 2016).</i>	11
<i>Schoenefeld v. New York, No. 16-780 (U.S. 2016).....</i>	2
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation, 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992)</i>	5, 6
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....</i>	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. Sun Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 323 (E.D. Va. 1976), <i>vac'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>In re Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 539 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 236 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Wine v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , No. 1:21-CV-03349, 2022 WL 888197 (D.D.C. 2022).....	11
<i>Yaeger v. United States</i> , No. 5:21-CV-00064, 2022 WL 3137725 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 455	1, 3-8, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	2, 5-14
28 U.S.C. § 455(b).....	5, 7, 8, 10-14
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(3).....	8-10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....	12

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	13
-------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. 36268 (1974).....	4
----------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Bar Association Code of Judicial Conduct (1972)	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 1453, 93rd Cong. 2d Sess. (1974).....	4
U.S. Judicial Conference Code of Conduct for United States Judges (1973).....	1-10, 14
